
 

 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 3 AUGUST 2009 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Beverly Agass, Interim Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access & 
Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), Councillor Mrs 
Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic Development), 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Healthy Environment) and 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio: Resources and Assets) 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood 01476 40 61 19  e-mail: 
l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *. 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2009.   (Enclosed)  
  

 



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  

4. *ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY  
 Report number TSE0038 by the Housing and Organisational Development 

Portfolio Holder.    (Enclosure)                                                                   
  

5. *APPROVAL OF BOURNE CORE AREA SITE ACQUISITION STRATEGY 
AND PRIORITY PURCHASE OF SITES (SUBJECT TO INDIVIDUAL NON KEY 
DECISIONS)  

 Report number AFM0098 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder.  
         (Enclosure)  

  

6. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2009/10 - 2012/13  
 Report number CHFCS53 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio Holder. 

        (Enclosure)  
  

7. NI79 VALUE FOR MONEY AND EFFICIENCY 2008/09 OUTTURN  
 Report number CHFCS56 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio Holder. 

         (Enclosure)  
  

8. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2008/09 END OF YEAR REPORT  
 Report number POI37 by the Corporate Head, Performance and Organisational 

Improvement.   (Enclosure)  
  

9. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  

10. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

  

11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  

12. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  
13.     ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL    
 CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  
  



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
6 JULY 2009  - 11.00 AM – 11.48 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
Service Manager, Economic Development and 
Town Centre Management 
Director of Tenancy Services 
Interim Strategic Director (TB) 
Strategic Director (IY) 
Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 
Corporate Head, Resources and Organisational 
Development  
Corporate Head, Partnerships and Improvements 
Monitoring Officer 
Corporate Head, Finance and Customer Services 
Service Manager, Healthy Communities 
Food and Health and Safety Officer 
Transport and Operations Manager 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non-Cabinet Members :  Adams 
      Craft 
 
 

Agenda Item 2 



2 

CO13. APOLOGIES  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Carpenter.  
  

CO14. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st June 2009 were approved as a 

correct record.  
  

CO15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

CO16. RENT INCREASE AMENDMENT  
 
 Decision: 

 
To implement the revised rent increase in respect of Housing 
revenue Account properties, to a guideline rent increase of 3.1%, in 
line with the re
[...]
take advantage of the bulk purchasing power 
that the framework agreements have in place. 

  
  
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 
 
Decisions CO13 – CO23 as made on the 6th July 2009 can be implemented on the 
15th July 2009 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee Chairman or any 
five members from the council from any political groups. 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   -  Jenni Gibson Tel: 01476 406152 

e-mail:            j.gibson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET   

 
REPORT OF:   Portfolio Holder, Housing and Organisational  

Development 
 
REPORT NO:  TSE0038 
 
DATE:      3RD August 2009 
 

TITLE: 
 

Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key decision 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor Paul Carpenter 
Housing and Organisational Development Portfolio 

CONTACT OFFICER: Jane Booth 
Service Manager, Tenancy & Neighbourhood Services 
01476 406631 j.booth@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
Yes 

Full impact assessment 
Required:  No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Cabinet adopt the draft anti social behaviour strategy. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

The new and improved anti social behaviour strategy for Tenancy Services has been 
revised to reflect legislative changes, the introduction of the RESPECT Standard, best 
practice and changes to officers working practices. 
 

The strategy is central to the council’s approach to maintaining and enhancing the 
quality of life for tenants and residents living in the council’s properties.  This accords 
with the council’s ‘quality living’ priority theme. 
 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4 



 Page 2 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 
INFORMATION) 

 

There are currently two anti social behaviour policies/strategies.  One relates to the 
housing service and the second is a corporate policy covering anti social behaviour as 
dealt with by the community safety team.  The housing anti social behaviour policy 
was written and adopted in 2005 and are both due for review as part of a regular 
process.  The corporate policy is to be reviewed by the end of this year. 
 
A strategy specific to the landlord service has been developed as this is seen as best 
practice and was a recommendation of the Audit Commission inspection carried out in 
April 2008. 
 
The attached strategy was drafted following a specific review of the service. 
Legislative changes and best practice have been researched from other beacon and 3 
star authorities together with guidance issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government.   All examples of best practice and suitable guidance have been 
considered and included as appropriate. 
 
The strategy outlines the aims and objectives of the service and explains how tenancy 
services will tackle and deal with anti-social behaviour.  It also includes what we 
expect of our tenants, preventative measures we will use and how we will monitor our 
performance.  
 
There are clear linkages between the work carried out by the tenancy services team 
and the community safety team and the strategy reflects the importance of partnership 
working with many different agencies.   
 
It has been the subject of consultation with staff, other agencies, tenants and key 
stakeholders and any suggested changes have been incorporated into the strategy.  
On the 8th June 2009 the strategy was approved by the Housing Consultative Group, 
which is a sub group on the Resources PDG.  
 

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not updating the strategy is not 
[...]
pital budget allocation to 
 £1 million for each of the financial years  09/10 to 11/12 plus £125,000 to cover 

Agenda Item 5 



 Page 2 

 fees over the next 3 years. It has also previously  secured funding from 
 Welland SSP to enable the acquisition of 3 key sites within the proposed 
 development area. 
 
 This strategy allows possible strategic site purchase whilst the business case is 
 being  revised and updated. 
 
 The general process followed for site acquisition is in line with the Council’s 
 Asset  Management Plan and links to the Capital Programme.  The process is 
 as follows: 

  

• Strategic site identification including justification of acquisition; 

• Market Research including price, condition of property etc. 

• Financial appraisal; 

• Discussion with owner; 

• Valuation; 

• Site investigations; 

• Funding applications; 

• Approval to purchase; 

• Negotiation; 

• Completion of sale; 

• Recovery of external funding, monitoring & evaluation 
 
 
3. STATE HOW THIS DECISION WILL CONTRIBUTE TO PRIORITY THEME 
 

This will contribute to priorities Good for Business and Quality Living. 
 
4. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 
 A key decision within the framework of the land acquisition strategy is required 
 in order to enable further sites within the development area to be acquired. The 
 Bourne Core Area Site Acquisition Strategy has been developed and is 
 appended to this report, which would enable individual sites which may become 
 available to be purchased subject to individual non-key decisions and key 
 decisions. 
 
 Effecting a clean site is crucial to the success of this project. Acquiring sites and 
 conducting preliminary investigation of the site area have been recommended 
 by developer and consultant contacts as the best way of securing a favourable 
 and viable development. 
 
 The strategy reduces the uncertainties and consequent financial variables that 
 would otherwise be imposed by any developer as a condition of development 
 and facilitates the ultimate development cost to be refined ensuring a better 
 return on investment.  It also highlights areas which best consolidate the 
 scheme and protect previous public sector investment. 
 
 
 
 

 



 Page 3 

5. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 Sporadic site acquisition based upon properties for sale  
 This could create a fragmented site and prevent phased development. This 
 would cause significant harm to the financial viability and full deliverability of 
 any proposed scheme. This could potentially leave ransom sites within the 
 development. 
 
 No site acquisition  
 Developers will not engage seriously in a local authority led project where no 
 significant site ownership is evident and no site acquisition strategy has been 
 developed, without significant financial detriment to the project as a whole. 
 
 Developer led site acquisition 
 This is not possible as the site is complex, under multiple ownerships and likely 
 to require compulsory purchase orders. These can only be agreed through the 
 involvement of the local authority. 
 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING FINANCIAL, PEOPLE) 
 
 Financial 
 
 The capital programme includes £1million for each of the 3 financial years 
 (09/10 to 11/12) period in respect of the Bourne Core Area project.   
 
 People 
 
 Full consultation will be carried out with the Bourne Core Area Project Group, 
 with respect to any acquisitions. 
 
7. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
          QUALITY) 
 

 Risk 
 There are two key risks as follows: 

 
1. The ongoing risks of managing any financial burdens such as rentals, empty 

business rates, maintenance etc.  This is mitigated as far as possible in 
whole life costing considerations prior to purchase; 

2. The exit strategy encompassing a means of alternative use/disposal should 
the project not proceed to the desired outcomes. 

 
 Health and Safety 
 Considerations are taken into account regarding the state of the buildings under 
 contemplation, by way of general dilapidation surveys and in terms of 
 maintenance for any potential tenants. 
 
 Data Quality 
  Every effort is undertaken to ensure rigid data quality checks by way of site 
 surveys and general valuation franking. 
 
 

 



 Page 4 

8. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The Council will secure sites and ensure that vulnerability to vandalism is 
 minimised and take into account implications of the authority’s duty under 
 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act. 
 
10. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

The capital programme includes £1million for each of the 3 financial years 
(09/10 to 11/12) period in respect of the Bourne Core Area project.  The 
spending plan in respect of this financial provision has not yet been determined 
and will need to be subject to an updated business case.  The proposed 
strategy identifies a number of criteria measures that will need to be considered 
as part of any land acquisition proposals.  Specifically this will include: land 
valuations, planning considerations, whole life costing, alternative end uses, 
capital financing considerations and revenue implications.  These will need to 
be incorporated into the business case for land acquisitions proposals. 

 
11. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The purpose of the strategy is to identify sites for acquisition within the Bourne 
Core Area. Further site acquisition should not take place until a clear up to date 
business case is identified in the current market with a clear end user. However 
it is recognised that various sites may become available in the meantime and 
the Council need to be in a position to proceed with purchase if the site 
becomes available and is strategic. Any purchase at this stage should only be 
made where there is a current use from which revenue can be obtained or the 
site wil
[...]

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles – Corporate Head of Finance and 
Customer Services 
01476 406210 
Email: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
A) The Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the 

Medium Term Financial Plan for the period of 2009/10 to 
2012/13, as attached. 

 
B) The Cabinet requests the development of a resources and 

efficiency plan that identifies the actions needed to ensure 

a balanced and sustainable budget for 2011/12 and 
beyond.  

 

Agenda Item 6 



 2 

 
 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 

 
The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is a key strategic document 

and brings together the Council’s financial position demonstrating 
how the revenue and capital financial resources are organised in 

order to deliver the Council’s priorities. 
 

The MTFP will be reviewed each year in order to take into account the 
final outturn position for the year and to take into consideration 

emerging financial issues from both a national and local perspective.   
 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 

The MTFP spans four financial years which include the current 
financial year (2009/10) and the following three years.  This period 

includes two years of the current grant settlement (CSR07) and two 
years of the anticipated grant settlement (CSR10).  The latter two 

years of the plan are particularly difficult to predict at this time as 
there is great uncertainty surrounding the level of government grant 

that may be made available to Councils.  It is highly likely and widely 

anticipated that the Government will reduce its public
[...]
 
undertaken in CSR04 and has revised the Value for Money targets 

and efficiency programme.  It has introduced an annual 3% per 
annum cashable efficiency target for the public sector commencing in 

2008-09 for a three year period.  This target is one of the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) targets (NI179) and is ‘non-designated’ to the 

Council. NI179 is defined as: 
 

“the total net value of ongoing cash-releasing value for money gains 

that have impacted since the start of the 2008-09 Financial Year” 
 

As part of the LAA, a County wide target has been set and each 
Lincolnshire authority has agreed to contribute towards this. Local 

targets have been agreed over the three year period and the 
monetary value of these for South Kesteven is £2.492m in total. This 

comprised of the following annual targets: 
 

• 2008-09: £826,000 
• 2009-10: £820,000 

• 2010-11: £846,000 
 

In accordance with guidance issued by Communities for Local 
Government these targets have been calculated based on cumulative 

3% of the total General Fund Net Service Expenditure and total 

capital spend (including HRA) for 2007-08. 
 

However, when the NI179 target was introduced the Government 
provided a number of options to calculate the local target in order for 

authorities to agree how much they would contribute to the LAA. For 
2008-09 the target was calculated as above but using the average 

capital spend over CSR07 as this was the initial preferred measure by 
the LAA.  Subsequently during the LAA refresh and after further 

discussions between authorities the above method has now been 
agreed which has resulted in a lower base of which to apply the 

cumulative 3% against.  If the 2008-09 base had been restated it 
would have reduced the target down from £826,000 to £793,000.  

 

 



 3 

It should be noted that while the HRA revenue costs have not been 

taken into account which calculating the baseline expenditure any 
efficiencies achieved within the HRA are eligibl
[...]
 has successfully achieved its target for 2008-09 and is 
developing action plans for delivering its efficiency savings for 2009-

10. However the Council will need to continue to embed its Value for 
Money (VFM) agenda and other initiatives throughout services in 

order to ensure resources are utilised efficiently and effectively and 
savings are delivered. 

  
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

N/A 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 
 

6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY 
AND DATA QUALITY) 

 
N/A 

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
N/A 

 

8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 
 

9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

My comments are contained within the body of the report. 
 

10. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

It is essential Cabinet are informed of the efficiencies achieved under 
the target set by the national indicator 197. Not all savings achieved 

in the year 08/09 can be guaranteed for subsequent years. 
 

11. APPENDIX  

N/A 

 



 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:  Corporate Head of Partnerships & Improvement 
 
REPORT NO: POI37 
 
DATE:    3rd August 2009 
 

TITLE: 
 

Council Performance Indicators 2008/09 End of Year 
Report 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Cllr Ray Auger: Access and Engagement 

CONTACT OFFICER: Sam Selby, Performance Management Officer, 
Performance Management & Engagement 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Not required Full impact assessment 
Required:  No 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Please refer to report Council Performance Indicators Half 
Yearly Report (April-September) taken to Cabinet on 3 
November 2008 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet notes the Council’s year end performance for 2008/09 (April 

2008 – March 2009) and t
[...]
ular concern from a cash flow and 
financial corporate health perspective and work is underway to understand the 
underlining issues and ensure recovery assistance processes are robust.  In 
respect of NI179 Cabinet is reminded that the amount of efficiencies increases on 
an annul basis and the Council will need robust plans in order to deliver these 
challenging targets.  

 
 
9. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

While this report is for information purposes it is important to note that The Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Heath Act 2007 has introduced the 
requirement to collect certain National Indicators, and the performance that they 
reveal will be open to scrutiny and evaluation under the new Corporate Area 
Assessment performance regime.  

 
 
Contact:  Robert Moreland  01476 406069  
e-mail: r.moreland@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



1 

Key to Performance Traffic Light Icons 

PI Status 
  

 
This PI is significantly 
below target.   

This PI is on target. 

 
This PI is slightly below 
target.   

This PI is a data-only PI 
as it has no target set for 

2008/09  (measures are 
new for this year) 

 

Customer First 

 

2008/09 2007/08 
Traffic Light Icon PI Code & Short Name 

Result 
LAA Target 
2008/09 

Annual 
Target 
2008/09 Result 

All 
England - 

TQ 
2007/08 

All 
England - 

BQ 
2007/08 

Note 

 

SK139/08b % of customers 
who are seen within 10 
minutes - Grantham CSC 
only (YTD) 

64%  80%    

During the year we improved our performance from 
seeing 53% of all customers in 10 minutes (April 2008) to 
seeing 72% within 10 minutes (Nov – March)  Customer 
waiting times have also been affected by the redesigned 
benefits service following the lean review, with benefit 
claimants now being seen directly by a benefits assessor.  
The claimants are prepared to wait longer to see an 
assessor if it means that their claim is dealt with more 
quickly in the long run.  If benefit claimants are excluded 
from the measure the CSC is mana
[...]
e 
whole council 

51%      
This result is taken from the last set of staff briefings  
held in January 2008 and we will be reviewing how we 
capture this information for 2009/10.  

 
  


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy
	TSE0038 EIA
	TSE0038 Strategy doc

	5 *Approval of Bourne Core Area Site Acquisition Strategy and Priority Purchase of Sites (subject to individual non key decisions)
	AFM0098 appendix
	AFM0098 plan

	6 *Medium Term Financial Plan 2009/10 - 2012/13
	IEIA for CHFCS53
	CHFCS53 Appendix
	CHFCS53 Ap A
	CHFCS53 Ap B
	CHFCS53 Ap C
	CHFCS53 Ap D
	CHFCS53 Ap E
	CHFCS53 Ap F

	7 NI79 Value for Money and Efficiency 2008/09 Outturn
	8 Council Performance Indicators 2008/09 End of Year Report
	POI37 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
3 AUGUST 2009  - 11.00 AM – 12.14 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

Strategic Director (Ian Yates) 
Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 
Director Tenancy Services (Tony Campbell) 
Service Manager Tenancy & Neighbourhood (Jane Booth) 
Corporate Head Resources & Organisational Development 
(Paul Stokes) 
Partnerships and Projects Officer (Ivan Fuller) 
Corporate Head Finance and Customer Services (Richard 
Wyles) 
Trainee Accountant (Claire Morgan) 
Service Manager Performance and Engagement (Sharon Yates) 
Performance Management Officer (Sam Selby) 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (John Armstrong) 
Cabinet Support Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 
 
Non-Cabinet Members :  Councillor Reg Lovelock 

     Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 
 

CO24. MINUTES  
 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2009 were approved as a correct 
record.  

  



2 

CO25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Smith declared a prejudicial interest with regard to item 5 on the 

agenda – Approval of Bourne Core Area site Acquisition Strategy and Priority 
Purchase of Sites – as he was a member of a club that met within the Bourne 
Core Area. 
  

  

CO26. *ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY  
 
  

DECISION: To adopt the draft Tenancy Services anti social behaviour 
strategy. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) The existing housing anti social behaviour policy written in 2005 is due 
for revision to take account of legislative changes, the introduction of 
the RESPECT Standard, best practice, and changes to officers’ 
working practices; 

(2) The revised strategy is central to the Council’s approach to 
maintaining and enhancing the quality of life for tenants and residents 
living in council properties.  This accords with the council’s “Quality 
Living” priority theme; 

(3) The Audit Commission inspection undertaken in April 2008 
recommended a strategy specific to the landlord service; 

(4) The revised strategy links in with the work carried out by the Council’s 
Community Safety team and reflects the importance of partnership 
working with many different agencies; 

(5) Noting the outcome of consultation with staff, other agencies, tenants, 
and key stakeholders.  The draft strategy was approved by the 
Housing Consultative Group (a sub group of the Resources PDG) on 8 
June 2009. 

 
Other options considered and rejected:  Not updating the existing strategy is 
not an option as it is no longer fit for purpose.  
 

  

CO27. *APPROVAL OF BOURNE CORE AREA SITE ACQUISITION STRATEGY 
AND PRIORITY PURCHASE OF SITES (SUBJECT TO INDIVIDUAL NON 
KEY DECISIONS)  

 
  

DECISION:  To approve the proposed specific Bourne Core Area Site 
Acquisition Strategy. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number AFM0098 which explains that a site acquisition 
strategy for this key priority project is necessary in order to enable 



3 

further sites within the development to be acquired whilst the business 
case is being revised and updated.  It is recognised that various sites 
may become available in the meantime and the Council would need to 
be in a position to proceed with purchase if the site is strategic to the 
overall success of the project; 

(2) Acquiring sites and conducting preliminary investigation of the site 
area has been recommended by developer and consultant contacts as 
the best way of securing a favourable and viable development; 

(3) The strategy reduces the uncertainties and consequent financial 
variables that would otherwise be imposed by any developer as a 
condition of development and facilitates the ultimate development cost 
to be refined ensuring a better return on investment.  It also highlights 
areas which best consolidate the scheme and protect previous public 
sector investment; 

(4) The strategy identifies a number of criteria measures that will need to 
be considered as part of any land acquisition proposals. 

 
Other options considered and rejected: 
 
Sporadic site acquisition based upon properties for sale  
This could create a fragmented site and prevent phased development. This 
would cause significant harm to the financial viability and full deliverability of 
any proposed scheme. This could potentially leave ransom sites within the 
development. 
 
No site acquisition  
Developers will not engage seriously in a local authority led project where no 
significant site ownership is evident and no site acquisition strategy has been 
developed, without significant financial detriment to the project as a whole. 
 
Developer led site acquisition 
This is not possible as the site is complex, under multiple ownerships and 
likely  to require compulsory purchase orders. These can only be agreed 
through the involvement of the local authority. 
  

  

CO28. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2009/10 - 2012/13  
 
  

DECISION:  
 

(1) The Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan for the period 2009/10 to 2012/13 as 
appended to report number CHFCS53; 

(2) The Cabinet requests the development of a resources and 
efficiency plan that identifies the actions needed to ensure a 
balanced and sustainable budget for 2011/12 and beyond. 

(3) That Members’ who represent the Council on Internal Drainage 
Boards make representations to keep the levy below 5%.  

 



4 

Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is a key strategic document 
that brings together the council’s financial position to show how the 
revenue and capital financial resources are organised in order to 
deliver the Council’s priority themes.  The MTFP needs to be reviewed 
each year to take account of the final outturn position for the year and 
to take into consideration emerging financial issues from both a 
national and local perspective;   

(2) The MTFP span four years, the first two of which are based on the 
anticipated government grant settlement.  The latter two years are 
difficult to predict as there is great uncertainty over the level of 
government grant that may be made available to Councils.  The MTFP 
therefore reflects this uncertainty and includes a number of potential 
scenarios which the council could face and the likely impact on its 
finances; 

(3) Noting the risk analysis included within the MTFP; 
(4) Noting that consultation is currently being carried out with council 

tenants on a range of options for identifying alternative ways of 
delivering the repair service. An alternative approach to the current 
policy of undertaking all categories of repair work is necessary in order 
to ensure the Housing Revenue Account remains financially sound in 
the medium term. 

(5) Noting the recommendations made by the Resources PDG at its 
meeting on 23rd July 2009.  

 
Other options considered and rejected:  It is not an option to not review the 
MTFP; as part of sound financial management it must be reviewed in the light 
of changing circumstances to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 
  

  

CO29. NI79 VALUE FOR MONEY AND EFFICIENCY 2008/09 OUTTURN  
 
  

DECISION: To note the actual savings achieved under the revised Value 
for Money targets and efficiency programme compared with the target 
for 2008/09. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFCS56 which explained that as part of the 
government’s revised Value for Money targets and efficiency 
programme, an annual 3% per annum cashable efficiency target was 
set for the public sector for a three year period starting in 2008/09; 

(2) This target is one of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets and each 
Lincolnshire authority has agreed to contribute towards this. Local 
targets have been agreed over the three year period and for South 
Kesteven this equated to efficiency savings of £826,000.  The Council 
successfully achieved its target in the first year; 

(3) Noting the range of initiatives across the council which had delivered 



5 

efficiencies for 2008/09 and that action plans are being developed to 
ensure resources are utilised efficiently and effectively; 

(4) Noting that not all savings achieved in 2008/09 can be guaranteed for 
subsequent years (£820,000 for 2009/10 and £846,000 for 2010/11).  

 
  

CO30. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2008/09 END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
  

DECISION:  
 

(1) To note the Council’s year end performance for 2008/09 and the 
actions being taken to improve performance; 

(2) To refer the report to Scrutiny Committee for its consideration. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number POI37 explaining that a list of indicators was drawn up 
both from national indicators set by central government and local ones 
set by service managers.  These measures helped the Council’s 
Management team to monitor and manage performance and many 
were used to measure progress against the Council’s priority themes; 

(2) Noting the main findings from the year end performance data broken 
down into positive performance, improvement but missed targets, and 
under performing against targets; 

(3) Noting advice from the Monitoring Officer that the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 introduced the requirement 
to collect certain National Indicators and that the performance they 
reveal will be open to scrutiny and evaluation under the new Corporate 
Area Assessment performance regime. 

  
  

CO31. MATTER REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE RESOURCES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP  

 
 a) Agenda Distribution R09/10-1 

 
DECISION: 
 

(1) Agendas for full Council meetings continue to be sent out to all 
Members; 

(2) Hard copies of agendas for all other Committees and Policy 
Development Groups to be sent only to the Members on that 
particular Committee or Policy Development Group, except where 
a Member specifically requests a hard copy of the agenda; 

(3) All Members to be sent an electronic copy of all agendas and 
reports. 

  
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 



6 

(1) Recommendation from the Resources PDG dated 23 July 2009 that, in 
order to reduce printing and postage costs, the cabinet give 
consideration to introducing a policy whereby hard copies of agendas 
are only made available to members who sit on a committee or who 
specifically request to be sent a hard copy; 

(2) Having regard to the annual efficiency saving target for 2009/10. 
 
 
b) Consultants R09/10-2 

 
DECISION: 
 

(1) Not to support the recommendation (R09/10-2) from the 
Resources PDG on 23rd July concerning consultants.  

 
Considerations/Reason for decision: 
 
   (1) Recommendation from the Resources PDG dated 23rd July 2009 

following concerns from Members regarding the costs of employing 
consultants.   

(2) The opportunity for a new approach to issues following the 
appointment of the new Chief Executive. 

(3) That service delivery could be compromised if the need for a 
consultant had to be established through the Resources PDG. 

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE: 
 
Decisions CO26, CO27, CO29, CO30, and CO31 as made on 3 August 2009 
can be implemented on 12 August unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny 
Committee Chairman or any five members of the council from any political 
groups. 
 
Decision CO28 is a policy framework proposal and stands referred as a 
Cabinet recommendation to the full Council meeting on 3 September 2009. 
 
  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer: Lucy Bonshor - Tel: 01476 40 61 20 
                                              e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


